

[image: image1]
Effect of Diabetes on Post-stroke Recovery: A Systematic Narrative Review












	
	SYSTEMATIC REVIEW
published: 14 December 2021
doi: 10.3389/fneur.2021.747878






[image: image2]

Effect of Diabetes on Post-stroke Recovery: A Systematic Narrative Review

Seoyon Yang1, Mathieu Boudier-Revéret2, SuYeon Kwon1, Min Yong Lee3 and Min Cheol Chang4*


1Department of Rehabilitation Medicine, Ewha Womans University Seoul Hospital, Ewha Womans University School of Medicine, Seoul, South Korea

2Department of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, Centre Hospitalier de l'Université de Montréal, Montreal, QC, Canada

3Department of Dermatology, Ewha Womans University Seoul Hospital, Ewha Womans University School of Medicine, Seoul, South Korea

4Department of Rehabilitation Medicine, College of Medicine, Yeungnam University, Gyeongsan, South Korea

Edited by:
Cesare Patrone, Karolinska Institutet (KI), Sweden

Reviewed by:
Vladimer Darsalia, Karolinska Institutet (KI), Sweden
 Weili Xu, Karolinska Institutet (KI), Sweden

*Correspondence: Min Cheol Chang, wheel633@gmail.com

Specialty section: This article was submitted to Neurorehabilitation, a section of the journal Frontiers in Neurology

Received: 27 July 2021
 Accepted: 19 November 2021
 Published: 14 December 2021

Citation: Yang S, Boudier-Revéret M, Kwon S, Lee MY and Chang MC (2021) Effect of Diabetes on Post-stroke Recovery: A Systematic Narrative Review. Front. Neurol. 12:747878. doi: 10.3389/fneur.2021.747878



Background: Patients with stroke often have comorbid diabetes. Considering its detrimental effects on brain function, diabetes may increase the risk of poor recovery.

Methods: The aim of this review was to investigate the effect of diabetes on post-stroke recovery by a systematic review. Several specific aspects of post-stroke recovery, including activities of daily living (ADL), motor, cognitive, and quality of life (QOL) recovery, were examined. We searched the PubMed, SCOPUS, Embase, and Cochrane Library databases for relevant studies on the effect of diabetes on post-stroke recovery, published until May 26, 2021. A total of 52,051 potentially relevant articles were identified. After reading the titles and abstracts and assessing their eligibility based on full-text articles, 34 publications were included in this review.

Results: Of 29 studies that assessed ADL recovery after stroke, 22 studies suggested that diabetes had a negative effect on recovery of ADL after stroke. Regarding motor recovery, only one out of four studies showed that diabetes had some effect on motor recovery after stroke. Of the two studies on cognitive recovery, one reported that diabetes was an independent predictor of poor cognitive recovery after stroke. Three studies on QOL reported that a poor QOL after stroke was associated with the presence of diabetes.

Conclusions: The current review suggests that the post-stroke recovery of ADL seems to be poorer in patients with diabetes than patients without diabetes. Further, there are insufficient data to conclude the effect of diabetes on motor and cognitive recovery, but it may have some influence on the quality of life after stroke.

Systematic Review Registration: doi: 10.37766/inplasy2021.11.0032, identifier: INPLASY2021110032.

Keywords: diabetes, stroke, recovery, function, outcome


INTRODUCTION

Stroke is the second leading cause of death worldwide (1), and it is the main cause of major disability (2). While the incidence of stroke-related death is decreasing, the number of stroke patients is constantly increasing globally, in relation to aging and continued population growth (3). Most patients who experience stroke regain a certain degree of motor and functional capability. However, some patients may suffer from continuous deterioration in disability, and approximately one-third of all stroke patients remain dependent on supportive care (4). The disabilities caused by stroke can be devastating and often result in significant reduction in quality of life (QOL). The disabilities include weakness of limbs, postural imbalance, gait, loss of dexterity, and other various conditions associated with functional limitations (1).

Among multiple risk factors for stroke development, diabetes mellitus (DM) is a major risk factor for stroke, and approximately 20%−33% of patients with acute stroke have comorbid diabetes (5). Diabetes is a chronic metabolic disease associated with increased morbidity and mortality. In Type 1 DM (T1DM), the pancreas is not able to produce sufficient insulin due to the loss of beta cells, whereas in Type 2 DM (T2DM), the body is resistant to insulin, and the cells fail to respond to insulin properly (6). Diabetes is associated with many cardiovascular risk factors, such as hypertension, hyperlipidemia, obesity, and insulin resistance (7). It causes atherosclerotic changes in blood vessels at various locations, triggering macrovascular complications (stroke and coronary vascular or peripheral artery disease) and microvascular complications (diabetic neuropathy, nephropathy, or retinopathy) (8).

In patients with diabetes, inefficient glucose metabolism may cause negative impact on brain metabolism and function. Considering the detrimental effects of diabetes on brain function, it is postulated that diabetes impairs cortical plasticity and neural recovery after stroke (9). Stroke patients often suffer from residual impairment of function and difficulties in performing activities of daily living (ADL). ADL include the basic tasks that a person performs to function on daily basis, which include bathing, dressing, eating, grooming, toileting, and transferring (10). ADL limitations are defined when a person needs assistance with at least one task and when a person shows to inability to complete any ADL alone (11). Among the common causes of ADL limitations, which include older age, fractures, and heart disease, diabetes also causes ADL limitations (12), which may result in poor overall recovery after stroke.

Previous studies have evaluated the association between diabetes and post-stroke recovery; some of these have shown that diabetes is associated with poor recovery (13–17) while others have reported that no significant differences in recovery were observed in stroke patients with or without diabetes (7, 18–21). To date, the effect of diabetes on post-stroke recovery remains unclear. Thus, the aim of this review was to investigate the effects of diabetes on post-stroke recovery.



MATERIALS AND METHODS

This review follows the Preferred Reporting Items for Systematic Reviews and Met-Analyses (PRISMA) statement (22). The protocol of this meta-analysis was registered on INPLASY (International Platform of Registered Systematic Review and Meta-analysis Protocols) with a registration number of INPLASY2021110032. Two examiners (SY, MC) managed all aspects of title selection, data extraction, and analyses, independently. Any disagreements were resolved through discussion. We searched the PubMed, SCOPUS, Embase, and Cochrane Library databases for relevant studies published until May 26, 2021. To identify potentially relevant articles, combinations of the following key search phrases were used: “stroke,” “diabetes,” “outcomes,” “recovery,” “cognition,” “cognitive impairment,” “memory,” “motor,” and “recovery outcomes.” The following inclusion criteria were applied for the selection of articles: (1) enrollment of patients with acute stroke, including ischemic or hemorrhagic strokes, (2) patients diagnosed with either T1DM or T2DM, and (3) examination of the impact of diabetes on recovery, including specific domains, such as ADL, motor improvement, cognitive improvement, and QOL. Subtypes of stroke included both ischemic and hemorrhagic stroke. We excluded studies on chronic stroke, studies that involved adolescents or children, studies that did not include patients with diabetes, and studies that did not focus on the recovery of patients after stroke. We only included studies that specifically mentioned the impact of diabetes on the recovery of ADL, motor function, or cognition. Additionally, this review was limited to human studies, i.e., animal studies were not included; moreover, review articles, commentaries, letters, and case reports that did not present original data were also excluded. The methodological quality of the included studies was assessed using the Newcastle-Ottawa scale (NOS), which comprises the following three aspects: selection of subjects, comparability of groups, and assessment of outcome. The quality of each study was graded as low (0–3), moderate (4–6), or high (7–9) (23).

In the studies included, recovery of ADL after stroke was assessed using the following assessment tools: modified Rankin scale (mRS), functional independence measure (FIM), and modified Barthel index (MBI). The mRS was used to assess the functional status of stroke patients (18). It is a 6-item scale that assesses the degree of disability or dependency in ADL (24). In many studies, an mRS score higher than 2 or 3 was defined as poor ADL recovery (0: no symptoms; 1: no significant disability, able to carry out all usual activities despite some symptoms; 2: slight disability, able to look after one's own affairs without assistance but unable to carry out all previous activities; 3: moderate disability, requiring some help but able to walk unassisted; 4: moderately severe disability, unable to attend to one's own bodily needs without assistance and unable to walk unassisted; 5: severe disability, requiring constant nursing care and attention, bedridden, and incontinent; 6: dead) (25). The FIM was used to evaluate how disabilities affect ADL or a given activity. The FIM assesses the degree of disability depending on the patient's score in 18 items, including self-care, mobility, locomotion, communication, and cognition. The scores are rated on a 7-point scale, with the final score ranging from 18 (total dependency) to 126 (independency) (24). The MBI was used to determine whether patients can perform basic ADL, including functional mobility. MBI scores range from 0 to 100 points and represent the amount of severity: 0–40 (severe), 40–60 (moderate), and 60–100 (mild functional impairment) (26).

Other aspects of post-stroke recovery were assessed using the following tools. Motor recovery was assessed using the Fugl–Meyer assessment (FMA) scale, motricity index (MI), modified Brunnstrom classification (MBC), and functional ambulation category (FAC). Cognitive recovery was assessed using the mini-mental state examination (MMSE), which includes tests of orientation, memory, language, and attention. MMSE scores range from 0 to 30 points. Cognitive disability is defined according to educational level (junior high school and above: ≤ 24 points) (26). The health-related quality of life (QOL) was evaluated using the Medical Outcomes Study 36-Item short-form (SF-36) health survey and stroke-specific QOL scores.



RESULTS


Study Selection and Risk of Bias

The primary literature search yielded a total of 52,051 potentially relevant articles. After reading the titles and abstracts and assessing the eligibility based on complete text, 34 articles were included in this review (Figure 1). Studies were conducted globally, including the United States, Canada, Switzerland, Austria, Australia, the United Kingdom, Italy, Spain, Netherlands, Germany, China, Japan, and South Korea. The characteristics of the included studies are summarized in Table 1. Among the included studies, 14 were on both subtypes of stroke, 13 were on ischemic stroke, four were on hemorrhagic stroke, and three studies did not mention the subtype of stroke included. Of the 34 studies included, only five studies focused on T2DM patients; other studies included both types of diabetes or did not mention specific type of diabetes. The description of diabetes and stroke subtypes, and their diagnostic methods are described in the Supplemental Materials. The results of the quality assessment using the NOS are shown in Table 2, with rates varying from 5 to 8 stars, suggesting moderate to high quality.


[image: Figure 1]
FIGURE 1. Flow diagram of the study selection process.



Table 1. Characteristics of the included studies.

[image: Table 1]


Table 2. Risk of bias assessment by Newcastle-Ottawa Quality Assessment Scale for cohort studies.

[image: Table 2]



Effects of Diabetes on Recovery of ADL

Studies on the effect of diabetes on the recovery of ADL began in the early 2000s. It was first reported by Megherbi et al. in 2003 (13), wherein patients with diabetes were compared with those without diabetes (937 vs. 3,544), using the mRS and MBI at 3 months after stroke. The results showed that the mRS and MBI scores were significantly higher in patients with diabetes than in those without diabetes. In contrast, in the same year, Paithankar et al.'s study reported that diabetes was not associated with poor ADL recovery (mRS: 4–6) after ischemic stroke (18). A year later, Karapanayiotides et al. also reported that diabetes was not associated with poor ADL recovery in stroke patients (19).

Subsequently, several research groups tried to determine whether diabetes affects ADL recovery after stroke, and many studies have reported the negative impact of diabetes on ADL recovery. In 2005, Ng et al. showed that diabetes was associated with a low FIM score (14). A 2005 study by Stollberger et al. (15) also reported that stroke patients with diabetes showed a poorer ADL recovery than patients without diabetes. The proportion of good recovery was lower in people with diabetes compared to people without diabetes. In 2007, Hankey et al. showed that the absence of diabetes was a significant prognostic factor for good ADL recovery (defined as mRS <3) (27) and Newman et al. reported that diabetes was an independent predictor of greater disability (28). In contrast, other studies have reported that there is no correlation between the presence of diabetes and ADL recovery. In 2008, Tuttolomondo et al. compared 102 stroke patients with diabetes to 204 stroke patients without diabetes and concluded that no significant differences in ADL recovery were found between them for a period of 6 months after the ischemic stroke (20). Similarly, other studies reported that diabetes had no significant influence on the course of ADL after stroke (7, 31). A 2009 study by Graham et al. reported that the effect of age on recovery was more significant than diabetes alone. Their results showed that there was an association between diabetes and FIM scores in patients under 60 years of age but not in those above 60 (32); a similar result was reported in 2014 by Piernik-Yoder et al. (36). In the 2000s, although 6 out of 11 studies (13–15, 27, 28, 32) reported that there were some effects of diabetes on ADL recovery after stroke, these studies in the 2000s yielded contradictory results.

In the 2010s, further studies investigated various prognostic indicators of post-stroke recovery and revealed that diabetes was one of the important predictors associated with ADL recovery. In 2010, Wei et al. compared recovery patterns and changes in ADL in 6,354 patients with ischemic stroke or intracerebral hemorrhage (ICH) (33) and reported that a poor ADL (mRS ≥ 3) at 12 months after ischemic stroke was strongly associated with diabetes. Similarly, other studies reported that a history of diabetes was one of the predictive factors of ADL recovery at 3 months (35, 40), as well as one of the factors associated with poor ADL recovery at discharge (34). In 2013, Tanaka et al. reported that the risk of poor recovery after stroke was higher in 104 patients with diabetes compared to 102 patients without diabetes (37), in contrast to the study by Lei et al., which reported that poor recovery was associated with elevated levels of HbA1c, regardless of the presence or absence of diabetes (38). Studies by Roquer et al. (39), Saxena et al. (16), and Tang et al. (17) also reported that diabetes was an independent predictor of poor outcome and major disability at 3 months after stroke. In 2016, Lattanzi et al. suggested that increased HbA1c values were associated with the risk of poor ADL at 3 months after stroke in patients with diabetes (41). High glycemic control (HbA1c ≥ 7%) before stroke occurrence was an independent predictor of unfavorable outcomes; better glycemic control before stroke onset is recommended to improve the prognosis of stroke patients with diabetes.

Additionally, some studies have focused on the complications caused by diabetes and highlighted the importance of the timing of diabetes diagnosis. A 2018 study by Li et al. showed that poor recovery was significantly associated with diabetes-specific microvascular complications (25), and Kabboard et al. showed that a low functional status (defined as Barthel index ≤ 14) on admission and the presence of comorbidities, particularly diabetes, were independent contributing factors for developing intercurrent diseases, such as cardiovascular or psychiatric diseases (42). Mapoure et al. showed that patients who were newly diagnosed with diabetes were more likely to have a significantly poorer ADL recovery at 3 months after stroke (mRS > 2) than patients who were previously diagnosed with diabetes, thereby suggesting that the timing of diabetes diagnosis is also important (43). Further studies have continuously demonstrated the effect of diabetes on recovery of ADL by adjusting for critical factors, such as age, stroke subtype, and other comorbidities, such as hypertension and atrial fibrillation. In 2019, Akhtar et al. reported that the percentage of diabetic patients with poor ADL (mRS: 3–6) after ischemic stroke, at discharge and at 3 months, was significantly higher than that of prediabetic and non-diabetic patients (44). In the same year, a study by Wang et al., involving 408 acute ischemic stroke patients, also reported that patients with poor ADL (mRS: 2–6) at 3 months after ischemic stroke showed higher HbA1c levels and diabetes rates than patients with better ADL (46). This study showed that patients with HbA1c > 5.7% were more susceptible to poorer ADL (mRS: 2–6) at 3 months after ischemic stroke than patients with HbA1c <5.7%. Recently, Chaturvedi et al. directly compared ADL recovery in stroke patients with type 2 diabetes and those without type 2 diabetes (104 patients in each group) (47). Significant improvement in ADL was seen after 6 months in patients without diabetes when compared to patients with diabetes, represented by higher FIM scores. In the diabetic group, the relative risk (RR) of poor ADL recovery was 1.34, with an odds ratio (OR) of 1.8. In summary, 16 out of 18 studies in the 2010s (16, 17, 25, 33–37, 39–44, 46, 47) reported that poor ADL recovery was associated with diabetes and that diabetes was one of the predictors of poor ADL recovery after stroke. Overall, 22 out of 29 studies supported that diabetes was associated with impaired ADL recovery after stroke and suggested the possibility of the negative influence of diabetes on ADL recovery in stroke patients.



Effect of Diabetes on Motor Recovery

Our search yielded four studies on the effect of diabetes on motor recovery. The first study on the impact of diabetes on post-stroke motor recovery was conducted in 2007 by Ripley et al., which reported that diabetes was not a significant predictor of acute rehabilitation motor outcomes (29). In 2009, Nannetti et al. investigated the effect of diabetes on motor recovery in 395 stroke patients (93 patients with diabetes vs. 302 patients without diabetes) (7). Mobility and motor function were assessed using the mobility part of the motor assessment chart according to Lindmark and Hamrin and the FMA scale, respectively. Patients in both groups showed a progressive improvement in all outcome measures, and diabetes had no influence on motor recovery after stroke. In 2019, Moon et al. conducted a study using diffusion tensor tractography to assess the integrity of the corticospinal tract (CST), which is the most important structure for motor function (45). This study only recruited patients with corona radiate infarction, adjusting the infarct location (100 stroke patients; 32 with diabetes vs. 68 without diabetes), and classified patients according to the integrity of the CST, which is a critical factor that could affect motor recovery. Motor recovery was assessed at 6 months after stroke using upper and lower limb MI, MBC, and FAC. The results showed that among the patients with interrupted CST, motor recovery was impaired in those with diabetes compared to those without diabetes. Interestingly, when CTS was preserved, motor outcomes were favorable in both patients with or without diabetes. However, in this study, the authors did not consider the influence of lesion size, which is another important factor that can affect motor outcomes. In 2020, a retrospective study by Jang et al., which had a study design similar to that of Moon et al., but with adjusted confounding factors (including the state of the CST, age, lesional volume, and treatment method), reported contrasting results (48). In this study, the results of motor outcomes, which were measured using the upper and lower limb MI, MBC, and FAC at 6 months in 221 patients with basal ganglia ICH, showed that the presence of diabetes did not significantly affect motor outcomes.

Among the four studies on motor recovery, only one (45) showed that diabetes had some influence on motor recovery (7, 29, 48). Although the results of the included studies suggest that diabetes does not seem to hinder motor recovery prominently, the effect of diabetes on motor recovery after stroke remains controversial due to the small number of studies.



Effect of Diabetes on Cognitive Recovery

Our search yielded two studies on the impact of diabetes on cognitive recovery (28, 29). In 2007, Ripley et al. reported that diabetes did not significantly affect short-term rehabilitation cognitive outcomes after stroke, which were measured using the FIM cognitive score (29). In contrast, Newman et al. reported that diabetes was associated with cognitive recovery, which was assessed using the MMSE (28). Diabetes was one of the independent predictors of poor cognitive recovery, lower high-density lipoprotein, and higher homocysteine levels, suggesting that these metabolic disturbances are risk factors for progressive vascular impairment that could influence cognitive recovery. Since we found only two studies on cognitive recovery, it is inconclusive whether diabetes has an impact on cognitive recovery. Further well-controlled prospective studies are needed to clarify the effect of diabetes on cognitive recovery.



Effect of Diabetes on QOL

In 2007, Patel et al. investigated the predictive factors associated with health-related QOL using the physical health summary scale of the SF-36 (30). This study, involving 397 stroke patients, revealed that diabetes was a predictor of poor physical health. In 2014, Galanth et al. also investigated factors that affected the QOL of 78 stroke patients 1 year after stroke, using the SF-36 QOL questionnaires (24). Changes were observed in all aspects of life, and diabetes was one of the factors associated with poor QOL. Furthermore, in 2020, Chaturvedi et al. reported that significant improvement was observed in the QOL after 6 months (measured with stroke-specific QOL scores) in patients without diabetes compared to those with diabetes. In the diabetic group, the RR of poor QOL was 1.56, with an OR of 2.83. Although only a few studies have been conducted on QOL, diabetes seems to have some effect on QOL in stroke patients.




DISCUSSION

In this review, we aimed to investigate the effect of diabetes on recovery after stroke. Overall, the results of our review suggests that diabetes has some impact on post-stroke recovery. Out of the 29 studies on recovery of ADL, 22 suggested that diabetes had a negative effect on recovery of ADL after stroke. Many studies have shown that diabetes is associated with impaired ADL recovery after stroke, even after adjusting for factors such as age, stroke subtype, and other comorbidities. Importantly, studies including large sample size showed that diabetes was one of the predictive factors of ADL dependency after stroke (13, 40). Regarding motor recovery, only one out of four studies showed that diabetes had some effect on motor recovery after stroke. Of the two studies on cognitive recovery, one reported that diabetes was an independent predictor of poor cognitive recovery after stroke. Three studies on QOL reported that a poor QOL after stroke was associated with the presence of diabetes. Although the evidence is insufficient to draw a conclusion due to the small number of studies, diabetes seems to have some influence on QOL but not prominently on motor or cognitive recovery (Figure 2). Overall, our review highlights the potential role of diabetes, which may lead to poorer clinical outcomes after stroke. Of the 34 included studies, 27 demonstrated that diabetes was somewhat negatively associated with recovery after stroke. Although the exact mechanism underlying this phenomenon remains unclear, there appears to be a relationship between increasing HbA1c levels and poorer recovery after stroke.


[image: Figure 2]
FIGURE 2. (A) studies which reported that diabetes has a significantly negative effect on post-stroke recovery (B) all studies reporting the relationship between diabetes and post-stroke recovery.


Stroke is the leading cause of disability, often limiting functional abilities, daily activities, and mobility (49). Inflammatory conditions, such as obesity and diabetes contribute to atherosclerosis, cardiovascular disease, peripheral nerve dysfunction, sarcopenia, muscle fat infiltration, and decreased physical activity (50–52). Thus, presence of comorbidities, such as obesity and diabetes, increase the risk for functional disability in stroke patients and greater amount of disability can occur in stroke patients in the presence of these conditions (53). After stroke, an adequate supply of glucose to the brain is important for maintaining brain function (54). Cerebral glucose metabolism is required for brain energy maintenance and neurotransmitter synthesis. Substances like acetylcholine, glutamate, glycine, and γ-amino butyric acid are synthesized through glucose metabolic pathways, indicating that neurotransmission and energy metabolism are closely interrelated (47). Diabetes is characterized by defects in insulin secretion and action, leading to inefficient glucose transport and metabolism in target organs (54). In diabetes, a disruption of systemic glucose metabolism and impairment of glucose supply to the brain occur, which may cause abnormalities in brain metabolism and function.

There may be several possible explanations for the effect of diabetes on ADL recovery. One possible explanation may be the impairment of neurogenesis and neuroplasticity in patients with diabetes after stroke. Several preclinical studies have suggested an association between diabetes and impaired neurogenesis and neuroplasticity. Previous animal models suggested that a time-limited window of neuroplasticity opens following a stroke via neuroplasticity mechanisms which include synapse strengthening and activity-dependent rewiring (55). During this period, the greatest gains in recovery occur through neuroplasticity. Neuroplasticity is achieved by increased neurogenesis and generation of new neurons from progenitors, which contributes to the reshaping of the damaged brain (56). Reduced neuroplasticity after stroke has been reported in several animal models of diabetes (4, 57, 58). Impaired neuroplasticity correlated with reduced neurogenesis, persistent atrophy of GABAergic parvalbumin–positive interneurons, which are important contributors to neuroplasticity after injury (4, 59). In addition, the somatostatin-expressing neurons, another contributor of neuroplasticity, was also affected by diabetes during the stroke recovery phase (58). Another animal study reported that after stroke, when compared to non-diabetic mice, hyperglycemic mice showed greater impairment of sensory function, less cortical responses to touch, and a greater decrease in axonal density, leading to impaired neuroplasticity (9, 60). In the hyperglycemic mice, persistent behavioral deficits in sensorimotor function and absence of functional reorganization of the cortex was noted (9). A recent study involving stroke patients with diabetes showed the absence of ipsilesional cortical excitability change after diabetic stroke, implying impaired neuroplasticity over the ipsilesional hemisphere (61).

In addition, impaired angiogenesis has been reported in patients with diabetes after stroke (62). Pulsinelli et al. explained that the neurological outcome was poorer in patients with diabetes compared to patients without diabetes, possibly due to the presence of proliferative angiopathy of small cerebral blood vessels or severe cerebral arteriosclerosis, which could interfere with collateral blood flow to the peri-ischemic zone of the cerebral infarct (63). During stroke, compensatory neovascularization occurs in the ischemic area, 3–4 days following ischemic insults, to meet the metabolic demand (64). Reparative angiogenesis is important for good functional recovery after stroke (65, 66) and is associated with an increase in cerebral blood volume and cerebral blood flow (67). Chronic glucagon-like peptide-1 receptor activation can stimulate angiogenesis and mediate post-stroke functional recovery by improving vascular remodeling in the recovery phase (68). Diabetic animals showed impaired neovascularization and prominent vascular injury after cerebral ischemia (62, 69). This significant vasoregression leads to the swelling of astrocytes and poor functional recovery (62). As diabetes may have a negative effect on neuroplasticity and angiogenesis, patients with diabetes may be susceptible to poor ADL recovery after stroke (67).

Another possible explanation for the potential harmful effects of diabetes on post-stroke recovery may be associated with brain insulin resistance (70). Insulin plays an important role in the formation of neural circuits and synaptic connections, and it facilitates and promotes neuroplasticity (71). Activation of the insulin receptor and insulin-like growth factor receptor signaling pathways activates the neuronal antioxidant defense mechanism and engages synaptic plasticity mechanisms, thereby promoting recovery after brain injury (72). The brain insulin resistance observed in diabetes is associated with alterations in neural metabolic functions and restorative processes, and it also allows susceptibility to neurodegeneration (70). Poor insulin signaling in neurons may contribute to decreased synaptogenesis and axonal sprouting after stroke, leading to poor ADL recovery (73).

The detrimental effects of hyperglycemia in patients with diabetes may cause further cerebral damage after stroke, which may also contribute to poor ADL recovery. After focal cerebral ischemia, glucose is anaerobically metabolized to lactic acid (74), and the production of lactate increases, leading to irreversible neuronal injury and consequent expansion of the infarct core into the penumbra. Metabolic abnormalities in diabetes can aggravate this process, as hyperglycemia causes an elevation of lactate and H+ production, facilitating further cerebral damage. Hyperglycemia triggers free radical production, endonuclease activation, glutamate release, and alteration of intracellular Ca+ regulation (75). It can also decrease the activity of tissue plasminogen activator, leading to impaired recanalization, delayed reperfusion, and increased infarct size (76, 77). During the healing process after stroke, hyperglycemia itself can be directly neurotoxic; it can cause reperfusion injury, oxidative stress, alteration of the blood–brain barrier, endothelial dysfunction, and inflammatory responses (28, 78), all of which can trigger further neuronal death. Chronic systemic hyperglycemia in diabetes causes impaired glucose transport and cell-to-cell metabolic interactions, along with changes in the activities of key enzymes involved in glycogen metabolism (54). Hyperglycemia leads to alterations in brain energy and neurotransmitter homeostasis, consequently causing brain injury and dysfunction (54). Peripheral insulin resistance triggers insulin resistance in the brain, leading to hyperglycemia and development of diabetes-related comorbidities (79). As metabolic disturbances in diabetes lead to progressive vascular dysfunction, ischemic damage after stroke may be amplified. Thus, stroke patients with diabetes can be vulnerable to progressive brain damage beyond the initial attack of stroke and are at an increased risk of poor ADL recovery.

Suggestively, motor recovery mechanisms after stroke, including perilesional reorganization and contributions from the secondary motor area (48), may not work properly in patients with diabetes, resulting in poor motor recovery. However, after adjusting for critical factors, such as the state of CST, age, lesional volume, and treatment method, diabetes did not seem to affect motor recovery after stroke (48). It has been suggested that the preservation of the CST or lesional volume is more important for predicting motor prognosis than the presence or absence of diabetes (45). However, due to the small number of studies on the influence of diabetes on motor recovery, it is inconclusive whether diabetes has an influence on motor recovery. Further studies addressing the integrity of the CST and influence of diabetes on motor recovery are needed to validate the effect of diabetes on motor recovery after stroke.

Diabetes causes vascular dysfunction and alterations in neuroplasticity, including impairment of hippocampal neurogenesis, which may contribute to poor cognitive recovery (80). Chronically elevated blood glucose level increases the risk of microstructural changes in the white matter tracts, and poor metabolic control accelerates cognitive decline (81). This may result in decreased performance on tasks that require planning and execution, attention, and learning and memorization (82). Only two studies were found from our research on cognitive recovery, which were insufficient to determine whether diabetes had an impact on cognitive recovery.

Diabetes seems to have some influence on QOL after stroke. QOL refers to a person's individual perception of physical, emotional, and social status (83, 84). Since a complete cure may not be achieved in patients with diabetes, many patients with diabetes reported a lower QOL than healthy individuals (84). Slow recovery associated with the presence of diabetes may aggravate the perception of health status in stroke patients and can negatively affect QOL. Poor recovery can also increase the burden on patients and caregivers, which may result in irritable mood and depression, thereby affecting their QOL (47).

The current review investigated the influence of diabetes on post-stroke recovery. However, this review has some limitations. Although it is possible that many confounding factors, such as age, sex, lesional volume, and body mass index, could have affected the relationship between diabetes and clinical outcomes, the studies included in this review did not consider all these possible confounding factors. Because of the retrospective nature of some studies, it was impossible to investigate the impact of confounding factors. The differences between the studies may be attributable to these possible confounding factors. In addition, only 12 out of 24 studies (13, 19, 21, 24, 25, 37–39, 43, 45, 46, 48) specified how the diagnosis of diabetes was made, including the fasting serum glucose level and HbA1c level; the other studies either did not report how they defined diabetes, or defined diabetes based on the “history” of diabetes. The duration of diabetes was also not mentioned in any of the included studies. Importantly, most studies included in this review did not assess patients according to the type of diabetes separately. Only 5 studies (7, 20, 45, 47, 48) specifically mentioned that they included patients only with T2DM. In addition, nine out of 34 studies (24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33–35, 40) did not focus on the effect of diabetes on post-stroke recovery, but merely mentioned that diabetes was a risk factor associated with poor post-stroke recovery. Studies that focused on the effect of diabetes on recovery also showed contradictory results. However, overall, it appears that diabetes may negatively influence recovery after stroke. As the burden of both diabetes and stroke increases in the global healthcare system, appropriate methods and timing of screening for diabetes and stroke are necessary to lessen their progressive burden. Whether strict management of diabetes has a positive effect on recovery after stroke could not be assessed in this review, because studies did not investigate the beneficial effects of glycemic control on post-stroke recovery. Further studies on this subject are warranted.



CONCLUSION

To summarize, the post-stroke recovery of ADL in patients with diabetes seems to be poorer than that in patients without diabetes. In addition, there are insufficient data to conclude the effect of diabetes on motor and cognitive recovery; however, diabetes seems to have some influence on the QOL after stroke. Impaired neurogenesis, neuroplasticity, and angiogenesis in diabetes and the detrimental effects of hyperglycemia may be associated with poor post-stroke recovery. To elucidate the pathophysiological mechanism of diabetes in post-stroke recovery, well-controlled prospective studies are needed.



DATA AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

The original contributions presented in the study are included in the article/Supplementary Material, further inquiries can be directed to the corresponding author.



AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS

SY, MB-R, SK, ML, and MC: conceptualization, methodology, writing-original draft, writing-review, and editing. MC: supervision. All authors contributed to the article and approved the submitted version.



FUNDING

The present study was supported by a National Research Foundation of Korea grant funded by the Korean Government (grant no. NRF-2019M3E5D1A02069399).



SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL

The Supplementary Material for this article can be found online at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fneur.2021.747878/full#supplementary-material



REFERENCES

 1. Monteiro KB, Cardoso MDS, Cabral V, Santos A, Silva PSD, Castro JBP, et al. Effects of motor imagery as a complementary resource on the rehabilitation of stroke patients: a meta-analysis of randomized trials. J Stroke Cerebrovasc Dis. (2021) 30:105876. doi: 10.1016/j.jstrokecerebrovasdis.2021.105876

 2. Quiñones-Ossa GA, Lobo C, Garcia-Ballestas E, Florez WA, Moscote-Salazar LR, Agrawal A. Obesity and stroke: does the paradox apply for stroke? Neurointervention. (2021) 16:9–19. doi: 10.5469/neuroint.2020.00108

 3. Toell T, Boehme C, Mayer L, Krebs S, Lang C, Willeit K, et al. Pragmatic trial of multifaceted intervention (STROKE-CARD care) to reduce cardiovascular risk and improve quality-of-life after ischaemic stroke and transient ischaemic attack -study protocol. BMC Neurol. (2018) 18:187. doi: 10.1186/s12883-018-1185-2

 4. Pintana H, Lietzau G, Augestad IL, Chiazza F, Nyström T, Patrone C, et al. Obesity-induced type 2 diabetes impairs neurological recovery after stroke in correlation with decreased neurogenesis and persistent atrophy of parvalbumin-positive interneurons. Clin Sci (Lond). (2019) 133:1367–86. doi: 10.1042/CS20190180

 5. Lau LH, Lew J, Borschmann K, Thijs V, Ekinci EI. Prevalence of diabetes and its effects on stroke outcomes: A meta-analysis and literature review. J Diabetes Investig. (2019) 10:780–92. doi: 10.1111/jdi.12932

 6. Bassi G, Mancinelli E, Dell'Arciprete G, Rizzi S, Gabrielli S, Salcuni S. Efficacy of eHealth interventions for adults with diabetes: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Int J Environ Res Public Health. (2021) 18. doi: 10.3390/ijerph18178982

 7. Nannetti L, Paci M, Baccini M, Rinaldi LA, Taiti PG. Recovery from stroke in patients with diabetes mellitus. J Diabetes Complications. (2009) 23:249–54. doi: 10.1016/j.jdiacomp.2008.02.008

 8. Alloubani A, Saleh A, Abdelhafiz I. Hypertension and diabetes mellitus as a predictive risk factors for stroke. Diabetes Metab Syndr. (2018) 12:577–84. doi: 10.1016/j.dsx.2018.03.009

 9. Sweetnam D, Holmes A, Tennant KA, Zamani A, Walle M, Jones P, et al. Diabetes impairs cortical plasticity and functional recovery following ischemic stroke. J Neurosci. (2012) 32:5132–43. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5075-11.2012

 10. Wei ZS, Chen YS, Wu Y, Kang CY, Wu JY, Yang Y, et al. Limitations in activities of daily living increase the risk of stroke in older Chinese adults: a population-based longitudinal study. Neural Regen Res. (2022) 17:643–8. doi: 10.4103/1673-5374.320994

 11. Wen M, Gu D. The effects of childhood, adult, and community socioeconomic conditions on health and mortality among older adults in China. Demography. (2011) 48:153–81. doi: 10.1007/s13524-010-0003-2

 12. Malhotra C, Chan A, Malhotra R, Ostbye T. Prevalence, correlates and perceived causes of limitations in activities of daily living among older Singaporeans. Aging Clin Exp Res. (2012) 24:56–61. doi: 10.1007/BF03325354

 13. Megherbi SE, Milan C, Minier D, Couvreur G, Osseby GV, Tilling K, et al. Association between diabetes and stroke subtype on survival and functional outcome 3 months after stroke: data from the European BIOMED Stroke Project. Stroke. (2003) 34:688–94. doi: 10.1161/01.STR.0000057975.15221.40

 14. Ng YS, Stein J, Salles SS, Black-Schaffer RM. Clinical characteristics and rehabilitation outcomes of patients with posterior cerebral artery stroke. Arch Phys Med Rehabil. (2005) 86:2138–43. doi: 10.1016/j.apmr.2005.07.289

 15. Stöllberger C, Exner I, Finsterer J, Slany J, Steger C. Stroke in diabetic and non-diabetic patients: course and prognostic value of admission serum glucose. Ann Med. (2005) 37:357–64. doi: 10.1080/07853890510037356

 16. Saxena A, Anderson CS, Wang X, Sato S, Arima H, Chan E, et al. Prognostic significance of hyperglycemia in acute intracerebral hemorrhage: The INTERACT2 study. Stroke. (2016) 47:682–8. doi: 10.1161/STROKEAHA.115.011627

 17. Tang H, Zhang S, Yan S, Liebeskind DS, Sun J, Ding X, et al. Unfavorable neurological outcome in diabetic patients with acute ischemic stroke is associated with incomplete recanalization after intravenous thrombolysis. J Neurointerv Surg. (2016) 8:342–6. doi: 10.1136/neurintsurg-2014-011643

 18. Paithankar MM, Dabhi RD. Functional recovery in ischemic stroke. Neurol India. (2003) 51:414–6. Available online at: https://www.neurologyindia.com/text.asp?2003/51/3/414/1193 

 19. Karapanayiotides T, Piechowski-Jozwiak B, van Melle G, Bogousslavsky J, Devuyst G. Stroke patterns, etiology, and prognosis in patients with diabetes mellitus. Neurology. (2004) 62:1558–62. doi: 10.1212/01.WNL.0000123252.55688.05

 20. Tuttolomondo A, Pinto A, Salemi G, Di Raimondo D, Di Sciacca R, Fernandez P, et al. Diabetic and non-diabetic subjects with ischemic stroke: differences, subtype distribution and outcome. Nutr Metab Cardiovasc Dis. (2008) 18:152–7. doi: 10.1016/j.numecd.2007.02.003

 21. Wang Q, Wang D, Liu M, Fang Y, You C, Dong W, et al. Is diabetes a predictor of worse outcome for spontaneous intracerebral hemorrhage? Clin Neurol Neurosurg. (2015) 134:67–71. doi: 10.1016/j.clineuro.2015.01.020

 22. Moher D, Liberati A, Tetzlaff J, Altman DG. Preferred reporting items for systematic reviews and meta-analyses: the PRISMA statement. J Clin Epidemiol. (2009) 62:1006–12. doi: 10.1016/j.jclinepi.2009.06.005

 23. Kwak SG, Lee DG, Chang MC. Effectiveness of pulsed radiofrequency treatment on cervical radicular pain: A meta-analysis. Medicine (Baltimore). (2018) 97:e11761. doi: 10.1097/MD.0000000000011761

 24. Galanth S, Tressieres B, Lannuzel A, Foucan P, Alecu C. Factors influencing prognosis and functional outcome one year after a first-time stroke in a Caribbean population. Arch Phys Med Rehabil. (2014) 95:2134–9. doi: 10.1016/j.apmr.2014.07.394

 25. Li L, Li C. Microvascular complications of diabetes worsen long-term functional outcomes after acute ischemic stroke. J Int Med Res. (2018) 46:3030–41. doi: 10.1177/0300060517734743

 26. Wu Q, Tang AJ, Zeng L, Niu SZ, Tian MM, Jin AP, et al. Prognosis of neurological improvement in inpatient acute ischemic stroke survivors: a propensity score matching analysis. J Stroke Cerebrovasc Dis. (2021) 30:105437. doi: 10.1016/j.jstrokecerebrovasdis.2020.105437

 27. Hankey GJ, Spiesser J, Hakimi Z, Bego G, Carita P, Gabriel S. Rate, degree, and predictors of recovery from disability following ischemic stroke. Neurology. (2007) 68:1583–7. doi: 10.1212/01.wnl.0000260967.77422.97

 28. Newman GC, Bang H, Hussain SI, Toole JF. Association of diabetes, homocysteine, and HDL with cognition and disability after stroke. Neurology. (2007) 69:2054–62. doi: 10.1212/01.wnl.0000280457.29680.9c

 29. Ripley DL, Seel RT, Macciocchi SN, Schara SL, Raziano K, Ericksen JJ. The impact of diabetes mellitus on stroke acute rehabilitation outcomes. Am J Phys Med Rehabil. (2007) 86:754–61. doi: 10.1097/PHM.0b013e31813e0769

 30. Patel MD, McKevitt C, Lawrence E, Rudd AG, Wolfe CD. Clinical determinants of long-term quality of life after stroke. Age Ageing. (2007) 36:316–22. doi: 10.1093/ageing/afm014

 31. Dallmeijer AJ, Beckerman H, de Groot V, van de Port IG, Lankhorst GJ, Dekker J. Long-term effect of comorbidity on the course of physical functioning in patients after stroke and with multiple sclerosis. J Rehabil Med. (2009) 41:322–6. doi: 10.2340/16501977-0335

 32. Graham JE, Ripsin CM, Deutsch A, Kuo YF, Markello S, Granger CV, et al. Relationship between diabetes codes that affect Medicare reimbursement (tier comorbidities) and outcomes in stroke rehabilitation. Arch Phys Med Rehabil. (2009) 90:1110–6. doi: 10.1016/j.apmr.2009.01.014

 33. Wei JW, Heeley EL, Wang JG, Huang Y, Wong LK, Li Z, et al. Comparison of recovery patterns and prognostic indicators for ischemic and hemorrhagic stroke in China: the ChinaQUEST (QUality Evaluation of Stroke Care and Treatment) Registry study. Stroke. (2010) 41:1877–83. doi: 10.1161/STROKEAHA.110.586909

 34. Koennecke HC, Belz W, Berfelde D, Endres M, Fitzek S, Hamilton F, et al. Factors influencing in-hospital mortality and morbidity in patients treated on a stroke unit. Neurology. (2011) 77:965–72. doi: 10.1212/WNL.0b013e31822dc795

 35. Jang JH, Song YG, Kim YZ. Predictors of 30-day mortality and 90-day functional recovery after primary pontine hemorrhage. J Korean Med Sci. (2011) 26:100–7. doi: 10.3346/jkms.2011.26.1.100

 36. Piernik-Yoder B, Ketchum N. Rehabilitation outcomes of stroke patients with and without diabetes. Arch Phys Med Rehabil. (2013) 94:1508–12. doi: 10.1016/j.apmr.2013.04.014

 37. Tanaka R, Ueno Y, Miyamoto N, Yamashiro K, Tanaka Y, Shimura H, et al. Impact of diabetes and prediabetes on the short-term prognosis in patients with acute ischemic stroke. J Neurol Sci. (2013) 332:45–50. doi: 10.1016/j.jns.2013.06.010

 38. Lei C, Wu B, Liu M, Chen Y. Association between hemoglobin A1C levels and clinical outcome in ischemic stroke patients with or without diabetes. J Clin Neurosci. (2015) 22:498–503. doi: 10.1016/j.jocn.2014.08.030

 39. Roquer J, Rodríguez-Campello A, Cuadrado-Godia E, Giralt-Steinhauer E, Jiménez-Conde J, Dégano IR, et al. Ischemic stroke in prediabetic patients. J Neurol. (2014) 261:1866–70. doi: 10.1007/s00415-014-7431-7

 40. Ullberg T, Zia E, Petersson J, Norrving B. Changes in functional outcome over the first year after stroke: an observational study from the Swedish stroke register. Stroke. (2015) 46:389–94. doi: 10.1161/STROKEAHA.114.006538

 41. Lattanzi S, Bartolini M, Provinciali L, Silvestrini M. Glycosylated hemoglobin and functional outcome after acute ischemic stroke. J Stroke Cerebrovasc Dis. (2016) 25:1786–91. doi: 10.1016/j.jstrokecerebrovasdis.2016.03.018

 42. Kabboord AD, Van Eijk M, Buijck BI, Koopmans R, van Balen R, Achterberg WP. Comorbidity and intercurrent diseases in geriatric stroke rehabilitation: a multicentre observational study in skilled nursing facilities. Eur Geriatr Med. (2018) 9:347–53. doi: 10.1007/s41999-018-0043-5

 43. Mapoure YN, Ba H, Ayeah CM, Kenmegne C, Luma HN, Njamnshi AK. Acute Stroke Patients with Newly Diagnosed Diabetes Mellitus Have Poorer Outcomes than Those with Previously Diagnosed Diabetes Mellitus. J Stroke Cerebrovasc Dis. (2018) 27:2327–35. doi: 10.1016/j.jstrokecerebrovasdis.2018.04.017

 44. Akhtar N, Kamran S, Singh R, Malik RA, Deleu D, Bourke PJ, et al. The impact of diabetes on outcomes after acute ischemic stroke: a prospective observational study. J Stroke Cerebrovasc Dis. (2019) 28:619–26. doi: 10.1016/j.jstrokecerebrovasdis.2018.11.003

 45. Moon JS, Chung SM, Jang SH, Won KC, Chang MC. Effects of diabetes on motor recovery after cerebral infarct: a diffusion tensor imaging study. J Clin Endocrinol Metab. (2019) 104:3851–8. doi: 10.1210/jc.2018-02502

 46. Wang H, Cheng Y, Chen S, Li X, Zhu Z, Zhang W. Impact of elevated hemoglobin a1c levels on functional outcome in patients with acute ischemic stroke. J Stroke Cerebrovasc Dis. (2019) 28:470–6. doi: 10.1016/j.jstrokecerebrovasdis.2018.10.026

 47. Chaturvedi P, Singh AK, Tiwari V, Thacker AK. Diabetes mellitus type 2 impedes functional recovery, neuroplasticity and quality of life after stroke. J Family Med Prim Care. (2020) 9:1035–41. doi: 10.4103/jfmpc.jfmpc_884_19

 48. Jang SH, Kwak SG, Chang MC. Diabetes does not affect motor recovery after intracerebral hemorrhage. Transl Neurosci. (2020) 11:277–82. doi: 10.1515/tnsci-2020-0125

 49. Kelly-Hayes M, Beiser A, Kase CS, Scaramucci A, D'Agostino RB, Wolf PA. The influence of gender and age on disability following ischemic stroke: the Framingham study. J Stroke Cerebrovasc Dis. (2003) 12:119–26. doi: 10.1016/S1052-3057(03)00042-9

 50. Volpato S, Blaum C, Resnick H, Ferrucci L, Fried LP, Guralnik JM. Comorbidities and impairments explaining the association between diabetes and lower extremity disability: The Women's Health and Aging Study. Diabetes Care. (2002) 25:678–83. doi: 10.2337/diacare.25.4.678

 51. Liou TH, Pi-Sunyer FX, Laferrère B. Physical disability and obesity. Nutr Rev. (2005) 63:321–31. doi: 10.1111/j.1753-4887.2005.tb00110.x

 52. Donath MY, Shoelson SE. Type 2 diabetes as an inflammatory disease. Nature Reviews Immunology. (2011) 11:98–107. doi: 10.1038/nri2925

 53. Bailey RR, Serra MC, McGrath RP. Obesity and diabetes are jointly associated with functional disability in stroke survivors. Disabil Health J. (2020) 13:100914. doi: 10.1016/j.dhjo.2020.100914

 54. Sickmann HM, Waagepetersen HS. Effects of diabetes on brain metabolism–is brain glycogen a significant player? Metab Brain Dis. (2015) 30:335–43. doi: 10.1007/s11011-014-9546-z

 55. Murphy TH, Corbett D. Plasticity during stroke recovery: from synapse to behaviour. Nat Rev Neurosci. (2009) 10:861–72. doi: 10.1038/nrn2735

 56. Taupin P. Neurogenesis in the adult central nervous system. C R Biol. (2006) 329:465–75. doi: 10.1016/j.crvi.2006.04.001

 57. Zhang L, Chopp M, Zhang Y, Xiong Y, Li C, Sadry N, et al. Diabetes mellitus impairs cognitive function in middle-aged rats and neurological recovery in middle-aged rats after stroke. Stroke. (2016) 47:2112–8. doi: 10.1161/STROKEAHA.115.012578

 58. Chiazza F, Pintana H, Lietzau G, Nyström T, Patrone C, Darsalia V. The stroke-induced increase of somatostatin-expressing neurons is inhibited by diabetes: a potential mechanism at the basis of impaired stroke recovery. Cell Mol Neurobiol. (2021) 41:591–603. doi: 10.1007/s10571-020-00874-7

 59. Augestad IL, Pintana H, Larsson M, Krizhanovskii C, Nyström T, Klein T, et al. Regulation of glycemia in the recovery phase after stroke counteracts the detrimental effect of obesity-induced type 2 diabetes on neurological recovery. Diabetes. (2020) 69:1961–73. doi: 10.2337/db20-0095

 60. Yan T, Chopp M, Ye X, Liu Z, Zacharek A, Cui Y, et al. Niaspan increases axonal remodeling after stroke in type 1 diabetes rats. Neurobiol Dis. (2012) 46:157–64. doi: 10.1016/j.nbd.2012.01.001

 61. Huynh W, Kwai N, Arnold R, Krishnan AV, Lin CS, Vucic S, et al. The Effect of Diabetes on Cortical Function in Stroke: Implications for Poststroke Plasticity. Diabetes. (2017) 66:1661–70. doi: 10.2337/db16-0961

 62. Prakash R, Li W, Qu Z, Johnson MA, Fagan SC, Ergul A. Vascularization pattern after ischemic stroke is different in control versus diabetic rats: relevance to stroke recovery. Stroke. (2013) 44:2875–82. doi: 10.1161/STROKEAHA.113.001660

 63. Pulsinelli WA, Levy DE, Sigsbee B, Scherer P, Plum F. Increased damage after ischemic stroke in patients with hyperglycemia with or without established diabetes mellitus. Am J Med. (1983) 74:540–4. doi: 10.1016/0002-9343(83)91007-0

 64. Krupinski J, Kaluza J, Kumar P, Kumar S, Wang JM. Role of angiogenesis in patients with cerebral ischemic stroke. Stroke. (1994) 25:1794–8. doi: 10.1161/01.STR.25.9.1794

 65. Ergul A, Abdelsaid M, Fouda AY, Fagan SC. Cerebral neovascularization in diabetes: implications for stroke recovery and beyond. J Cereb Blood Flow Metab. (2014) 34:553–63. doi: 10.1038/jcbfm.2014.18

 66. Bhaskar S. Impact of obesity-induced type 2 diabetes on long-term outcomes following stroke. Clin Sci (Lond). (2019) 133:1603–7. doi: 10.1042/CS20190492

 67. Guo Z, Wu X, Fan W. Clarifying the effects of diabetes on the cerebral circulation:implications for stroke recovery and beyond. Brain Res Bull. (2021) 171:67–74. doi: 10.1016/j.brainresbull.2021.02.025

 68. Augestad IL, Dekens D, Karampatsi D, Elabi O, Zabala A, Pintana H, et al. Normalisation of glucose metabolism by exendin-4 in the chronic phase after stroke promotes functional recovery in male diabetic mice. Br J Pharmacol. (2021) 2021:1–18. doi: 10.1111/bph.15524

 69. Ergul A, Elgebaly MM, Middlemore ML, Li W, Elewa H, Switzer JA, et al. Increased hemorrhagic transformation and altered infarct size and localization after experimental stroke in a rat model type 2 diabetes. BMC Neurol. (2007) 7:33. doi: 10.1186/1471-2377-7-33

 70. Krinock MJ, Singhal NS. Diabetes, stroke, and neuroresilience: looking beyond hyperglycemia. Ann N Y Acad Sci. (2021) 1495:78–98. doi: 10.1111/nyas.14583

 71. Grillo CA, Woodruff JL, Macht VA, Reagan LP. Insulin resistance and hippocampal dysfunction: Disentangling peripheral and brain causes from consequences. Exp Neurol. (2019) 318:71–7. doi: 10.1016/j.expneurol.2019.04.012

 72. Martín-Montañez E, Millon C, Boraldi F, Garcia-Guirado F, Pedraza C, Lara E, et al. IGF-II promotes neuroprotection and neuroplasticity recovery in a long-lasting model of oxidative damage induced by glucocorticoids. Redox Biol. (2017) 13:69–81. doi: 10.1016/j.redox.2017.05.012

 73. McNay EC, Recknagel AK. Brain insulin signaling: a key component of cognitive processes and a potential basis for cognitive impairment in type 2 diabetes. Neurobiol Learn Mem. (2011) 96:432–42. doi: 10.1016/j.nlm.2011.08.005

 74. Bell DS. Stroke in the diabetic patient. Diabetes Care. (1994) 17:213–9. doi: 10.2337/diacare.17.3.213

 75. Li PA, Shuaib A, Miyashita H, He QP, Siesjö BK, Warner DS. Hyperglycemia enhances extracellular glutamate accumulation in rats subjected to forebrain ischemia. Stroke. (2000) 31:183–192. doi: 10.1161/01.STR.31.1.183

 76. Alvarez-Sabín J, Molina CA, Montaner J, Arenillas JF, Huertas R, Ribo M, et al. Effects of admission hyperglycemia on stroke outcome in reperfused tissue plasminogen activator–treated patients. Stroke. (2003) 34:1235–41. doi: 10.1161/01.STR.0000068406.30514.31

 77. Ribo M, Molina C, Montaner J, Rubiera M, Delgado-Mederos R, Arenillas JF, et al. Acute hyperglycemia state is associated with lower tPA-induced recanalization rates in stroke patients. Stroke. (2005) 36:1705–9. doi: 10.1161/01.STR.0000173161.05453.90.9f

 78. Kamada H, Yu F, Nito C, Chan PH. Influence of hyperglycemia on oxidative stress and matrix metalloproteinase-9 activation after focal cerebral ischemia/reperfusion in rats: relation to blood-brain barrier dysfunction. Stroke. (2007) 38:1044–9. doi: 10.1161/01.STR.0000258041.75739.cb

 79. De Sousa RAL, Harmer AR, Freitas DA, Mendonça VA, Lacerda ACR, Leite HR. An update on potential links between type 2 diabetes mellitus and Alzheimer's disease. Mol Biol Rep. (2020) 47:6347–56. doi: 10.1007/s11033-020-05693-z

 80. Ho N, Sommers MS, Lucki I. Effects of diabetes on hippocampal neurogenesis: links to cognition and depression. Neurosci Biobehav Rev. (2013) 37:1346–62. doi: 10.1016/j.neubiorev.2013.03.010

 81. Ryan CM, van Duinkerken E, Rosano C. Neurocognitive consequences of diabetes. Am Psychol. (2016) 71:563–76. doi: 10.1037/a0040455

 82. Garcia-Serrano AM, Duarte JMN. Brain Metabolism Alterations in Type 2 Diabetes: What Did We Learn From Diet-Induced Diabetes Models? Front Neurosci. (2020) 14:229. doi: 10.3389/fnins.2020.00229

 83. Rubin RR, Peyrot M. Quality of life and diabetes. Diabetes Metab Res Rev. (1999) 15:205–18 doi: 10.1002/(sici)1520-7560(199905/06)15:3<205::aid-dmrr29>3.0.co;2-o

 84. Jing X, Chen J, Dong Y, Han D, Zhao H, Wang X, et al. Related factors of quality of life of type 2 diabetes patients: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Health Qual Life Outcomes. (2018) 16:189. doi: 10.1186/s12955-018-1021-9

Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a potential conflict of interest.

Publisher's Note: All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations, or those of the publisher, the editors and the reviewers. Any product that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.

Copyright © 2021 Yang, Boudier-Revéret, Kwon, Lee and Chang. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY). The use, distribution or reproduction in other forums is permitted, provided the original author(s) and the copyright owner(s) are credited and that the original publication in this journal is cited, in accordance with accepted academic practice. No use, distribution or reproduction is permitted which does not comply with these terms.



OPS/xhtml/Nav.xhtml




Contents





		Cover



		Effect of Diabetes on Post-stroke Recovery: A Systematic Narrative Review



		Introduction



		Materials and Methods



		Results



		Study Selection and Risk of Bias



		Effects of Diabetes on Recovery of ADL



		Effect of Diabetes on Motor Recovery



		Effect of Diabetes on Cognitive Recovery



		Effect of Diabetes on QOL







		Discussion



		Conclusion



		Data Availability Statement



		Author Contributions



		Funding



		Supplementary Material



		References

















OPS/images/cover.jpg
, frontiers
in Neurology

Effect of Diabetes on Post-stroke
Recovery: A Systematic Narrative
Review





OPS/images/fneur-12-747878-t002.jpg
©C O ND O NN =

3

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

. References

Anktar (44)
Chaturvedi (47)
Dalimeijer (31)
Galanth (24)
Graham (32)
Hankey (27)
Jang (35)

Jang (48)
Kabboard (42)
Karapanayiotides
(19)

Koennecke (34)
Lattanzi (41)

Lei (38)

Liand Li (25)
Mapoure (43)
Megherbi (13)
Moon (45)
Nannetti (7)
Newran (28)

Ng (14)
Paithankar (18)
Patel (30)
Piernik-yoder (36)
Ripley (29)
Roquer (39)
Saxena (16)
Stollberger (15)
Tanaka (37)
Tang (17)

Tuttolomondo (20)

Ullberg (40)
Wang (21)
Wang (46)
Wei (33)

Year

2019
2020
2009
2014
2009
2007
2011
2020
2018
2004

2011
2016
2015
2018
2018
2003
2019
2009
2007
2005
2003
2007
2013
2007
2014
2016
2005
2013
2015
2008
2014
2015
2019
2010

Selection

Representativeness Selection of the Ascertainment Demonstration that

of the exposed
cohort

*

*

*

non exposed
cohort

* %

*

* % % %

* % b b % b %

* % % Ok % %

* %

of exposure

Xk b Ok Ok b O o O b

Xk b b b b b b b b Ok b b b b b b b b Ok b % %

*

was not present at
start of study

*
*

Comparability
Comparability of

the design or analysis

ok
Kk
Hok
*
Fok
*k
Kk
*k
Fk
Kk

ok
* Kk
Kk
Kk
ok
Kk
ok
*
Fok
*k
*
* ok
ok
Kk
ok
Kk
ok
Kk
Fok
*k
*k
Fok
ok
Kk

Outcome

Assessment Was follow-up
outcome of interest  cohorts on the basis of of outcome  long enough for

* Ok kR b kb

%k ok ok b ok kO b b b Ok b kb % Ok b

In the Newcastle-Ottawa scale (NOS), stars awarded for each quality item. Stars are awarded accordingly such that the highest quality studies are awarded up to nine stars.

outcomes to
oceur

* ok %

* o %

Xk b Ok % % %

*

* % Ok % o %

Adequacy of
follow up of
cohorts

* %

% kb Ok Ok Ok kb b ok b b % ok b % kb b

Quality score

(total
score = 9)

O ® O N N® N N

® NP NONNN®O®D®O NNO O NN® O NN NN





OPS/images/fneur-12-747878-g001.gif
Rocords removed boforo.

scrooning:
Records identifed fiom:
PubMed (n =529) Ouplat ecors removes
Embaso (n = 417) > Records marked as inligible
Cochrane (n =3433) by automation too's (n = 0)
" Records removed for other
reasons (n= 50.585)
Records excluded after reading
oy o [———>| tites and absracts.
(n=108) (=38

1

Reports sought fo retrioval Reports not ratroved
(n=70) =0

v

Reports assessed for cligbiity Reports excluded:
0= | “ae i)

‘Studies on animals (n = 18)
e e 4
ey

Sty o onacomy (01

v

Studies included in review
(n=34)






OPS/images/fneur-12-747878-t001.jpg
References

Megherbi et al.
(18)

Paithankar et al.
(18
Karapanayiotides
etal. (19)

Ng etal.

(14)

Stollberger et al.
(18)

Hankey et al.
@7

Newman et al.
8

Ripley et al.
@9

Patel et al.
(30)
Tuttolomondo
etal. (20)

Dallmeijer et al.
@1

Graham et al.
(32)

Nannetti et al.
@)

Wei et al.

(33)

Koennecke et al.
(34)

Jang et al.

(35)

Piemi-Yoder et al.
(36)

Tanaka et al.
©7

Galanth et al.
(24)

Leietal.

@8

Roquer etal.
(39)

Ulberg et al.
(40)

Wang et al.
@1

Lattanzi et .
(41

Saxena et al.
(16)

Tang etal.
a7

Kabboord et al.
(42)

Liand Li

(25)

Mapoure et al.
(43)

Ahkdar et al.
(@4).
Moon et al.
(45)

Wang et al.
(46)
Chaturvediet al.
(47

Jang et al.

(48)

Year

2003

2003

2004

2005

2005

2007

2007

2007

2007

2008

2009

2009

2009

2010

2011

2011

2013

2013

2014

2016

2015

2015

2015

2016

2016

2016

2018

2018

2018

2019

2019

2019

2020

2020

Type of
stroke

Ischemic or
hemorrhagic
Ischemic

Ischemic or
hemorrhagic
Ischemic or

hemorrhagic

Ischemic or
hemorrhagic

Ischemic or
TIA
Ischemic
Ischemic or

hemorrhagic

Ischemic or
hemorrhagic
Ischemic

Unspecified

Ischeric or
hemorrhagic

Ischernic or
hemorrhagic

Ischemic or
hemorrhagic
Ischemic or

hemorrhagic

Hemorthagic

Unspecified

Ischemic
Ischemic or
hemorthagic
Ischemic
Ischemic
Ischemic or
hemorthagic

Hemorrhagic

Ischemic

Hemorthagic

Ischemic

Unspecified

Ischemic

Ischemic or
hemorthagic

Ischemic

Ischemic

Ischemic

Ischemic or
hemorrhagic
Hemorrhagic

Type of DM

Unspecified
Unspecified
Type 1and

type 2
Unspecified

Unspecified

Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspeciied
Unspecified

Type 2 only

Unspecified

Unspecified

Type 2 only

Unspecified
Unspeciied
Unspecified

Unspecified

Mostly
type 2

Unspeciied
Unspecified
Unspecified
Unspecified

Unspecified

Type 1 and
type 2

Unspecified

Unspecified

Unspecified

Type 1 and
type 2
Mostly
type 2

Type 1 and
type 2
Type 2 only

Unspecified

Type 2 only

Type 2 only

No. of
patient

4,481
(oM 937)
72

4,084

(OM611)
92

992
(DM 296)
1,662
3,118
367

(OM 114)

397

306
(OM 102)

198

185,097

395
(OM99)

6,354

16,518

281

12,155

242
(DM 140)
78

1,877
(DM 526)

1,088
(OM 421)

35,064

1,438
(M 118)

112

2,653
(OM 295)

419
M98

175

216

701

2,961
(DM 1,695)

100
(OM32)

408
204

(OM 104)
221

Area of
recovery

Function
Function
Function

Function

Function

Function
Cognition

and function
Motor and
cognition
QoL

Function

Function

Function

Motor and
Function

Function
Function
Function

Function

Function
QoL

Function
Function
Function
Function

Function

Function

Function

Function

Function

Function

Function

Motor

Function

Function
and QOL

Motor

Measurement
tool

Rankin scale,
8l

mRS

Five grade ADL
scale

FIM

Bl RS

mRS

MMSE, mRS
FIM

SF-36 (PHSS

and MHSS)
mRS

mRS

FiM

Fugyl-Meyer,
mobiity part of
MA, BI

mRS

mRS

mRS

FIM, length of
stay

mRS
SF-36

mRS

mRS

ADL
questionnaire

mRS

mRS

mRS

mRS

Bl

mRS

mRS

mRS

MI, MBC,
FAC

mRS

FIM,

QOL scale
M, MBC,
FAC

Follow up

3m
3m
im

Discharge

Discharge

em

Discharge

Discharge
and 1m

12m
Discharge

3m

1m

1y
3mand 1yr
3m
3,12m
1,3,6,12m

3m

3m

3m

NA

em

3m

Discharge
and 3m

ém

em

Diabetes or
hyperglycemia as the
main outcome (Y/N)

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Main findings

‘The scores of Rankin Scale and Bl were significantly higher in
diabetics compared to nondiabetics.

The presence of diabetes was not associated with bad functional
recovery (mRS 4-6) in 72 patients with AIS.

Diabetes had no association with poor functional outcome in stroke
patients.

Higher total FIM scores at discharge were associated with the
absence of DM at discharge, whereas lower FIM scores at
discharge were associated with the presence of DM.

‘The Bl increased from 45 to 75 in diabetic patients whereas it
increased from 50 to 90 in non-diabetics. The proportion of patients
in RS score 0-1 was lower in diabetics compared to non-diabetics.
Patients without the history of diabetes were more likely to recover
from a disable to a non-cisabled state after stroke.

DM was one of the independent predictors of poorer cognitive
function and greater disabilty.

Diabetes did not significantly impact short-term rehabilitation motor
and cogniive outcomes after stroke.

DM was one of the predictors of poor physical health, measured by
SF-36.

No significant differences were found between diabetics and
non-diabetics regarding functional outcome measured with MRS
after 6-month follow up.

Diabetes had no significant influence on the course of physical
functioning, which was measured at 6 months, 1 and 3 years after
stroke.

Patients under 60 years of age showed that tier diabetes were
associated with low FIM discharge scores, but it did not in older
stroke patients.

Diabetes had no overal influence on motor and functional outcome
after stroke.

Poor functional outcome was strongly associated with diabetes at
12 months in patients with AIS.

DM was one of the factors associated with an increased risk of poor
outcome.

A history of diabetes was one of the prediictors of functional recovery
at 90 days after primary pontine hemorrhage.

Significant differences in functional status was observed in diabetes
groups and age showed a significant interaction effect with diabetes
status.

The risks of poor outcome (MRS 2-6) and END were significantly
higher in the diabetics compared to nondiabetics.

DM was one of the factors which was associated with poor QOL.

Elevated HbA1c levels were associated with poor outcome in both
diabetics and non-diabetics.

Diabetes was an independent factor for poor outcome and END.

DM was one of the prediictive factors of ADL dependency between 3
and 12 months after stroke.

Functional outcome was similar between patients with and without
diabetes.

Increasing HbA1c values were associated with the risk of poor
functional outcome at 3 months and the glycemic control (HbA1c >
7%) before stroke occurrence was an independent prediiotor of
unfavorable outcome.

Ahistory of diabetes was an independent predictor of poor outcome
and major disabilty in patients with ICH.

Diabstes was an independent factor for unfavorable neurologic
outcome (defined by changes in NIHSS and mRS scores) at 24 h, at
day 7, and at 3 months.

Diabstes and functional status were independent contributing
factors of developing intercurrent diseases druing stroke
rehabilitation.

Poor outcome was significantly associated with diabetic
microvascular complications.

Patients who were newly diagnosed with diabetes were more likely
to have a significantly higher poor functional outcorme scores than
patients who were previously diagnosed with diabetes.

Poor functional outcome was significantly higher in diabetic patients
compared with non-diabetics.

In patients who had interrupted corticospinal tract, motor function
recovery was impaired in patients with diabetes compared to those.
without diabetes.

The patients with poor outcome had higher HbATc level and
diabetes rates than patients with favorable outcome.

Significant improvement in function and QOL were observed in
non-diabetics compared to diabetics.

The presence of diabetes did not significantly affect motor
outcomes.

ADL, activity of dail lving; B/, BarthealIndex; DM, diabetes melitus; END, early neurological deterioration; FAC, functional ambulation category; FIM, Functional Independence; ICH, intracerebral hemorthage; QOL, quality of fe; Measure,
MBI, modiified Barthel Indiex; MA, motor assessment; MBC, modified Brunnstrom classiication; MHSS, mental health summary scores; Mi, moticity index; MMSE, Mini-Mental State Examination; NIHSS, National Institutes of Health
Stroke Scale; PHSS, physical health summary scores; SF-36, Short Form-36; TIA, transient ischemic attack.





OPS/images/fneur-12-747878-g002.gif
Function
(21/29)

Quality

Diabetes of Life
(E76))

Cognition

(1/1)










OPS/images/crossmark.jpg
©

2

i

|





OPS/images/logo.jpg
, frontiers
in Neurology





